presents the high and low sales prices for our common shares as reported on the American Stock Exchange for each calendar quarter since they
began to trade:

Period Low High

First Quarter (February 1, 2007 to March 31, 2007) $ 28.59 $ 43.00
Second Quarter (through June 28, 2007) $ 38.46 $ 47.41
On June 28, 2007, the last reported sale price of our common shares on the American Stock Exchange was $41.10 per share. As of June 28,
2007, there were approximately 860 shareholders of record of our common shares.

Dividend policy

We do not expect to make any distributions to any shareholders in the foreseeable future.

Under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, we generally cannot make a distribution that would cause our liabilities to exceed the fair
value of our assets.

11

Capitalization

The following table describes our capitalization as of March 31, 2007:

�>
on an actual basis;

�>
on a pro forma basis after giving effect to our Petro acquisition; and

�>
on a pro forma as adjusted basis after giving effect to the Petro acquisition and the sale of 4,868,600 shares by us in this offering, after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

At March 31, 2007

Actual After giving pro forma
effect to the Petro

acquisition

As adjusted for this
Offering and after

giving pro forma effect
to the Petro
acquisition

Edgar Filing: TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC - Form 424B1

12

At March 31, 2007

(in thousands except share data)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 149,838 $ 106,394 $ 293,987

Restricted investments(1) � $ 274,740 $ 274,740

Capital lease obligations(2) $ 107,620 $ 107,620 $ 107,620
Debt(1) � $ 270,399 $ 270,399
Shareholders' equity:
Common shares, no par value, 8,808,575 actual and pro forma
shares issued and outstanding and 13,677,175 pro forma as
adjusted shares issued and outstanding 333,120 333,120 520,713
Accumulated other comprehensive income 123 123 123
Accumulated deficit (11,029) (11,029) (11,029)

Total shareholders' equity 322,214 322,214 509,807

Total capitalization $ 429,834 $ 700,233 $ 887,826

(1)
Prior to our acquisition of Petro, $275 million of U.S. Treasury bonds were placed in escrow for the purpose of covenant defeasance of all Petro's debt
which was not repaid in connection with the Petro acquisition. These treasury bonds are reflected on our balance sheet as restricted investments and
are sufficient to pay the principal amount of this defeased debt, all of the interest that will accrue on the defeased debt until the February 15, 2008,
redemption date and the redemption premium due on February 15, 2008.

(2)
As a result of our application of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 98 (SFAS 98), which sets forth accounting guidance related to sale

[…]

on our balance sheet unless and until the subleased portion of these travel centers is reduced to an insignificant level. We expect that the Petro lease
will qualify for operating lease treatment, but that determination is subject to the results of a valuation study commissioned with an independent
appraiser; the results of this independent study are not expected to be complete until later in 2007.

12

Dilution

Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2007, was $273.8 million, or $31.08 per share. Net tangible book value per share is determined by
dividing our net tangible book value (total tangible assets less total liabilities) by the number of common shares outstanding. Without taking into
account any changes in our net tangible book value after March 31, 2007, other than to give effect to the sale of the 4,868,600 shares in this
offering, our net tangible book value at March 31, 2007, would have been $461.4 million, or $33.73 per share. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $2.65 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $7.37 per
share to purchasers of our common shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share $ 41.10
Net tangible book value per share before offering $ 31.08
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 2.65

Net tangible book value per share after offering $ 33.73

Edgar Filing: TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC - Form 424B1

13

Dilution per share to new investors $ 7.37

If the underwriters exercise their over allotment option in full, the net tangible book value per share after the offering will be $489.6 million, or
$33.98 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.90 per share to the existing shareholders and an
immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $7.12 per share to purchasers of our common shares in this offering.

13

Business

GENERAL

We are a limited liability company formed under Delaware law on October 10, 2006 as a wholly owned subsidiary of Hospitality Trust. Our
initial capitalization in a nominal amount was provided by Hospitality Trust on our formation date. From that time through January 31, 2007, we

[…]

actual revenue recognition treatment required under the new standard is dependent on contract-specific terms and may
vary in some instances from recognition at the time of billing.

Adoption of the new standard requires that incremental costs directly related to obtaining a contract (typically sales
commissions) must be recognized as an asset and expensed on a systematic basis that is consistent with the transfer to
the customer of the goods and services to which the asset relates, unless that life is less than one year. Prior to
adoption of the new standard, we deferred sales commissions and recognized expense over the relevant initial
contractual term, which was generally one to two years. Under the new standard, we amortize these costs over a
period of benefit that we have determined to be three to seven years.

We adjusted our condensed consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of
the new standard. Select unaudited condensed consolidated statement of income line items, which reflect the adoption
of the new standard, are as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended June 30,
2017

Six Months Ended June 30,
2017

As
ReportedAdjustments As

Adjusted
As
ReportedAdjustments As

Adjusted
Statement of Income:

Software licenses and royalties $17,107 $ 2,199 $ 19,306 $35,330 $ 5,734 $ 41,064
Subscriptions 40,947 (430 ) 40,517 81,049 (670 ) 80,379
Software services 47,372 (1,512 ) 45,860 92,390 (4,034 ) 88,356
Maintenance 89,412 (601 ) 88,811 176,271 (1,153 ) 175,118
Appraisal services 6,366 — 6,366 12,978 — 12,978
Hardware and other 7,919 (16 ) 7,903 10,647 (50 ) 10,597
Total revenues 209,123 (360 ) 208,763 408,665 (173 ) 408,492
Selling, general and administrative expenses 43,451 (451 ) 43,000 86,593 (813 ) 85,780
Amortization of customer and trade name
intangibles 3,463 (132 ) 3,331 6,921 (265 ) 6,656

Operating income 37,075 223 37,298 73,224 905 74,129
Income tax provision 5,396 31 5,427 9,049 250 9,299
Net income $31,578 $ 192 $ 31,770 $63,884 $ 655 $ 64,539

Earnings per common share:
Basic $0.85 $ 0.86 $1.72 $ 1.74
Diluted $0.81 $ 0.81 $1.63 $ 1.65

11

Edgar Filing: TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC - Form 424B1

35

Select condensed consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of the new standard, are as follows
(in thousands):

December 31, 2017
As
Reported Adjustments As

Adjusted
Balance Sheet:

Accounts receivable $227,127 $ 19,061 $246,188
Prepaid expenses 27,252 4,954 32,206
Accounts receivable, long-term 7,536 4,571 12,107
Other intangibles, net 236,444 (6,827 ) 229,617
Total assets 1,589,592 21,759 1,611,351
Deferred revenue 309,461 (10,848 ) 298,613
Deferred income taxes 38,914 7,965 46,879
Retained earnings 599,821 24,642 624,463
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $1,589,592 $ 21,759 $1,611,351

Our adoption of ASU No. 2014-09 had no impact on our net cash provided by or used in operating, investing or
financing activities for any of the periods reported.
Recent tax legislation. On December 22, 2017, the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act ("Tax Act") was enacted into law. The Tax
Act amends the Internal Revenue Code to reduce tax rates and modify policies, credits and deductions for businesses
and individuals. For businesses, the Tax Act reduces the U.S. corporate federal income tax rate from a maximum
of 35% to a flat 21% rate and transitions from a worldwide tax system to a territorial tax system. The Tax Act also